
























































































































Chapter 7

Fault Isolation Procedures

7.1 Definition
Fault isolation procedures (FIPs) are a collection of yes/no flow charts and
tables. The FIPs provide a way to fix or ensure the correct operation of the
hardware.

Table 7–1 explains the organization of this chapter.

Table 7–1: FIP Directory

This Section... Explains How to Fix...

Section 7.2 The PrintServer when you are not sure of the problem

Section 7.3 Power problems

Section 7.4 Front panel error messages

Section 7.5 Front panel FIPs

Section 7.6 Paper jams

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–1



7.2 Start FIP

Start

Power on the printer. Press the Pause key to
set the printer to Field Test Mode. Does the
panel display normal self-test count down

numbers?

Yes No

Yes No

Print a simplex test sheet; use the
controller pattern. Is the page delivered?

Yes No

Is the print quality good?

Yes No

Print a duplex test sheet, use the engine
drive board test pattern. Is the page delivered?

Yes No

Do not go on until you print a test
pattern from each input tray to each output

tray. Can you do this?

Yes No

Boot the PrintServer 20 system.
Does the boot proceed normally?

Yes No

If the start-up page is not printed, try
printing it from the supporting host. Does it print?

No hardware problem. Call software support.

Go to Power Panel FIP.

See Print Quality FIPs.

1

1

1

2

See Front Panel FIPs.

MLO-006217

7–2 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Start FIP Continued (2 of 2)

Yes

Yes

No Yes

YesNo

Yes No

1

2

A page is not delivered at all or
not delivered through a specific path.

Examine the print engine status by using
the query mode commands.  Read the

status bits. If the only status is that the engine
is warming up and is busy, wait about

20 seconds and try again.

Are any status bits set to (1)?

Are any jams indicated?
Note: The jam indicators are updated by

the last query request. The update command
(keys 2, 4, and 6) also turn on the

jam indicators.

Examine the paper path. If you find
paper, is it positioned underneath a sensor?

Call hardware support. Remove the paper.

See Table 7-2.

See Paper Jam FIPs.

MLO-006218

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–3



7.3 Power/Panel FIP

Enter

YesNo

YesNo

YesNo

YesNo

Yes

Yes

Is there any front panel display?

Inspect the low-voltage

PSU’s LEDs.

All
off

1 or
more on

All
on

Is the main fuse blown?

Is there any diagnostic
error message?

Replace the fuse.
Does the new fuse blow again?

End

Yes No

YesNo

Is the ac wall power OK?

Call the site
electrician.

The operator panel seems
hung or ambiguous.

Is the mother board
fuse blown?

Swap the controller board.
Does the problem still exist?

Swap the operator panel.
Does the problem still exist?

The problem is in the mother
board or wiring harness.

Replace the fuse. If the new
fuse blows again, a short circuit

exists in one of the following
branches:

CN102 cassette feed unit
CN107 operator panel
CN115 engine
CN117 engine

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Reseat or swap the engine
drive board.

See Table 7-2.

Replace the
low-voltage

PSU.

MLO-006219

7–4 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



7.4 Front Panel Error Messages
Table 7–2 lists the messages that appear on the front panel, the associated
diagnostic messages, the query bits, and descriptions of the problems. The
last column of the table directs you to the appropriate FIP.

NOTES:

If the diagnostic error code begins with 0F, refer to diagnostic error codes
that begin with 11. For example, 0F09.0070 is the same as 1109.0070.

If diagnostic error codes begin with 0B, check the following for bad
connections or faulty components:

Ethernet connections DESTA

Network configuration Controller board

Harness from the mother board
to the transceiver connector

Typical errors for this are:

• 0101.1002—The Ethernet address ROM is not installed properly or is
missing from the controller board.

• 0B01.7004—The ThinWire is not connected at the DESTA’s BNC
connector.

• 0B01.7008—ThinWire connections are not terminated properly.

• 0B01.7010—The Ethernet is not connected at the D-sub transceiver
connector.

The following format is used in diagnostic error codes:

TTFF.EEEE

TT Is the number of the failing subset.

FF Identifies the problem area.

EEEE Is the unique error code for the subset.

If diagnostic error codes begin with numbers from 00 to 0A or 0C to 0E, look
at the FRU designation.

• If FF = 01, replace the controller board.

• If FF = 02, replace the memory option board.

• If FF = 03, replace the controller board or a memory option board.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–5



Table 7–2: Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

NA 10xx.00021 — DIS_DTR or TRM_OUT
not set

Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.00041 — DIS_CTS not set Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.00061 — No ID response from
panel

Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.00081 — Incorrect device ID
response

Section 7.4

NA 10xx.000A1 — Panel test response time-
out

Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.000C1 — Front panel self-test fails Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.000E1 — Incorrect response from
panel

Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.00101 — Device ID response time-
out

Section 7.5.1

NA 10xx.00121 — Multibyte response time-
out

Section 7.5.1

— — N0–0 Self video generation
mode

NA—Information 2

— — N0–1 Print engine is not ready Use Query Mode.

— — N1–0 Main motor is running NA—Information

Print Engine is in warmup
state

— N1–1 Engine is in warmup
state

NA—Information

— — N1–2 Engine is rounding NA—Information

Hardware Error 20
Call Field Service

11xx.0020 N2–0 Print engine CPU error Section 7.5.2

Hardware Error 21
Call Field Service

11xx.0021 N2–1 Development motor error Section 7.5.3

Hardware Error 22
Call Field Service

11xx.0022 N2–2 Main motor error Section 7.5.4

Hardware Error 23
Call Field Service

11xx.0023 N2–3 Low-voltage power sup-
ply error

Section 7.5.5

NA 11xx.0024 N2–4 Cover interlock error Section 7.5.6

Hardware Error 30
Call Field Service

11xx.0030 N2–0 Laser diode power error Section 7.5.7

1All diagnostic codes begin with 10. If xx = 08, a front panel error is detected.
2NA means no action is required.

7–6 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Table 7–2 (Cont.): Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

Hardware Error 31
Call Field Service

11xx.0031 N3–1 Polygon motor error Section 7.5.8

Hardware Error 32
Call Field Service

11xx.0032 N3–2 Detector pulse missing Section 7.5.9

Hardware Error 34
Call Field Service

11xx.0034 N3–4 Fuser temperature too
low

Section 7.5.10

Temperature too high
POWER DOWN IMMEDIATELY!

11xx.0035 N3–5 Fuser temperature too
high

Section 7.5.11

Hardware Error 36
Call Field Service

11xx.0036 N3–6 Fuser thermistor broken Section 7.5.12

Hardware Error 40
Call Field Service

11xx.0040 N4–0 LCIT CPU error Section 7.5.13

Hardware Error 41
Call Field Service

11xx.0041 N4–1 LCIT tray motor error Section 7.5.14

Hardware Error 42
Call Field Service

11xx.0042 N4–2 LCIT communication er-
ror

Section 7.5.15

Hardware Error 50
Call Field Service

11xx.0050 N5–0 Duplexer CPU error Section 7.5.13

Hardware Error 52
Call Field Service

11xx.0052 N5–2 Duplexer communication
error

Section 7.5.15

Close front cover 11xx.0070 N7–0 Print engine front cover
open

Section 7.5.16

Close upper side door 11xx.0071 N7–1 LCOT cover open Section 7.5.17

Close lower side door 11xx.0072 N7–2 Print engine side cover
open

Section 7.5.18

Close paper tray door 11xx.0074 N7–4 LCIT cover(s) open Section 7.5.19

Open cabinet door, raise
duplex transport guide

11xx.0075 N7–5 Duplex guide unlatched Section 7.5.20

Reinsert upper cassette 11xx.0080 N8–0 Upper cassette motor
error

Section 7.5.21

Reinsert lower cassette 11xx.0081 N8–1 Lower cassette motor
error

Section 7.5.22

Hardware Error 82
Call Field Service

11xx.0082 N8–2 LCOT lower offset mo-
tor error

Section 7.5.23

Hardware Error 83
Call Field Service

11xx.0083 N8–3 LCOT upper offset mo-
tor error

Section 7.5.24

Insert paper cassette — N9–0 Upper cassette missing Section 7.5.25

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–7



Table 7–2 (Cont.): Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

Insert paper cassette — N9–1 Lower cassette missing Section 7.5.25

Add paper — N9–2 Upper cassette empty Section 7.5.26

Add paper — N9–3 Lower cassette empty Section 7.5.26

Add paper — N9–4 LCIT is empty or not
raised

Section 7.5.27

NA — N9–5 LCIT is not ready Use Query Mode.

NA — N9–6 Duplexer paper registered NA—Information

Open Side Tray — NA–0 Side output tray is not
set

Section 7.5.28

Output Tray Full — NA–1 Lower output tray full Section 7.5.29

Output Tray Full — NA–2 Upper output tray full Section 7.5.29

Output Tray Full — NA–3 Side output tray full Section 7.5.30

Interlock Error 3
See Operator Guide

11xx.00D0 ND–0 Developer unit absent Section 7.5.31

Interlock Error 2
See Operator Guide

11xx.00D1 ND–1 OPC drum absent Section 7.5.32

Interlock Error 1
See Operator Guide

11xx.00D2 ND–2 Cleaning unit absent Section 7.5.33

Interlock Error 4
See Operator Guide

11xx.00D3 ND–3 Fusing unit absent Section 7.5.34

Perform User Maintenance 11xx.00E0 NE–0 User maintenance is
needed

Section 7.5.35

Field Service
Maintenance Required
Call Field Service

11xx.00E2 NE–2 300K maintenance is
needed

Section 7.5.35

Replace OPC drum 11xx.00E4 NE–4 OPC drum needs to
be replaced

Section 7.5.36

Cleaning Unit Full
See Operator Guide

11xx.00E5 NE–5 Cleaning unit is full Section 7.5.37

Replace toner cartridges 11xx.00E6 NE–6 Toner level is low NA—Information

NA 11xx.1002 — Protocol timeout Section 7.5.38

NA 11xx.1004 — Init error—PE fault Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.1006 — Init error—LCIT fault Use Query Mode.

7–8 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Table 7–2 (Cont.): Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

NA 11xx.1008 — Init error—DPX fault Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.100C — Init error—LCIT Comm
error

Section 7.5.15

NA 11xx.100E — Init error—DPX Comm
error

Section 7.5.15

NA 11xx.2002 — Set input tray failed See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2004 — Set output tray failed See footnote 2.

NA 11xx.2006 — Feed command not ac-
cepted

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2008 — Printer busy during feed See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.200A — Print command not ac-
cepted

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.200C — Early page eject See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.200E — Set test mode failed See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2010 — Unexpected reply from
engine

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2012 — Error during
printing

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2014 — Set duplex mode
failed

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2016 — DPX print not
accepted

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2018 — Timeout waiting for page
eject

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2020 — Failed to reset test mode See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2022 — Failed to reset
duplex mode

See footnote 3.

NA (See Section 7.5.35.) 11xx.2024 — Failed to reset 300K
request

See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.2026 — Not enough memory See footnote 3.

NA 11xx.8083 N2–x, N3–x Engine unit fault
received

Use Query Mode.

2NA means no action is required.
3Key sequence functions in Field Service Mode cannot be performed because the engine is
busy or has errors or faults. Use Query Mode and monitor paper paths to identify the FRU.
If paper jams, see the Paper Jam FIPs.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–9



Table 7–2 (Cont.): Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

NA 11xx.8085 N4–x LCIT unit fault
received

Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.8087 N5–x Duplex unit fault
received

Use Query Mode.

Close front cover 11xx.808B N7–0 Front cover open
event received

Use Query Mode.

Close upper side door 11xx.808D N7–1 LCOT cover open
event received

Use Query Mode.

Close lower side door 11xx.808F N7–2 Side cover open
event received

Use Query Mode.

Close paper tray door 11xx.8091 N7–4 LCIT cover(s) open
event received

Use Query Mode.

Open cabinet door, raise
duplex transport guide

11xx.8093 N7–5 Duplex transport
unlatched event

Use Query Mode.

Reinsert Upper cassette 11xx.8097 N8–0 Upper cassette
motor error

Use Query Mode.

Reinsert Lower cassette 11xx.8099 N8–1 Lower cassette
motor error

Use Query Mode.

Hardware Error 82
Call Field Service

11xx.809B N8–2 LCOT lower offset
motor error

Use Query Mode.

Hardware Error 83
Call Field Service

11xx.809D N8–3 LCOT upper offset
motor error

Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.80A1 — Undefined event sent
from engine

Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.80A3 — Jam just occurred
event received

Jam FIPs

Jam locations and instructions 11xx.80A5 — Jam location just
fixed event

Jam FIPs

NA 11xx.80C1 NF–6 Inappropriate paper path
is selected

NA—Information

Jam locations and instructions 11xx.80C3 — Paper remains in
system event

Jam FIPs

Wrong size paper in
upper cassette

11xx.80C5 NF–3 Upper cassette Section 7.5.39

Wrong size paper in
lower cassette

11xx.80C7 NF–4 Lower cassette Section 7.5.40

Wrong size paper in paper
tray

11xx.80C9 NF–5 LCIT paper size
error event

Section 7.5.40

7–10 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Table 7–2 (Cont.): Front Panel Messages Directory

Message
Diag
Error Query Bit Description Refer to

Set paper size dial 11xx.80CD NF–2 LCIT selection dial incor-
rectly set

Section 7.5.41

Align paper flush against
back of tray

11xx.80CF NF–1 LCIT paper loading po-
sition incorrect

Section 7.5.42

— — NF–1 Print engine nearly full NA—Information

NA 11xx.80D7 ND–x Any component in the
drawer missing

Use Query Mode.

NA 11xx.80E3 N9–5 LCIT is not ready NA—Information

Output Tray Full 11xx.80E5 NA–3 Side eject tray is full Section 7.5.30

Fatal software error
Reboot or cycle power

NA — PostScript is in "hung"
state

Reboot system

NA 15xx.0001 or ?54 — Timeout error—Boot fail-
ures retry ...

Section 7.5.43

NA 15xx.0002 — Fatal error, boot
failure

Section 7.5.44

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–11





































































7.6.3 Registration and Cassette Feed Path Jam FIP

Enter

Yes No

Can you clear the jam indication?

YesNo

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes No

Yes

Does the jam occur from
the upper and lower cassettes?

Interchange the upper and
lower cassettes. Does the

source of the jam move
with the cassette?

Fix/replace
the cassette.

Inspect/replace worn or dirty
feed rollers.

Does the problem still exist?

Replace the cassette feed
assembly.

Clean the registration
sensor and the drive path.

Does the problem still exist?

Swap the engine drive board.
Does the problem still exist?

Replace the cassette feed unit.
Does the problem still exist?

The problem is in the mother
board or wiring harness.

MLO-003031

.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–45



7.6.4 Cabinet Exit Jam FIP

Enter

The problem is in the mother
board or wiring harness.

Feed exit jams occur when
feeds come from the LCIT

or the duplex unit.

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

YesNo

Is the jam a phantom jam?
(No paper is in the vicinity

of the feed exit sensor.)

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Swap the duplex unit.

Swap the cabinet feed unit.

Inspect/replace dirty or
worn feed rollers.

Swap the LCIT elevator tray.

Swap the LCIT feed unit.

YesNo

Yes No

Do jams only occur when
feeding from the duplex unit?

Swap the duplexer/LCIT
drive board.

MLO-005866

Do jams only occur when
feeding from the LCIT?

No Yes

mode also?

Do jams occur when feeds come
from the cassette in simplex

Clean registration
sensor.

7–46 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



7.6.5 Drum and Transport Area Jam FIP

Enter

Yes No

2 1

1

Yes No

Jamming is indicated between
the registration and exit

indicators.

Is the jam a phantom jam?

Any evidence of OPC drum
paper separation failure?

Thoroughly inspect and manually operate
the paper path FRUs between the

registration and engine exit sensors.
Replace or swap any components that

look bad.
Use the following checklist.
Fusing unit rollers
Fusing stripper fingers
Registration unit sheetmetal,

connectors

OPC drum separation pawls and
solenoid
Correct installations of transfer
and separation charger
All engine timing (drive) belts
and gears

MLO-003033

.

rollers, bearings, and

Transport unit fan, belt
and electrical connector

When everything looks OK, go on.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–47



Drum and Transport Area Jam FIP Continued (2 of 4)

3

2

4

1

Yes No

Swap the engine drive board.
Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Is there any shingle feeding?

Swap the registration unit.

Swap the registration clutch.

Which front panel indicators
are on?

Registration
and exit

Exit
only

Swap the exit transport unit.

Swap the fusing unit.

Swap the registration unit.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

MLO-003034

.

7–48 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Drum and Transport Area Jam FIP Continued (3 of 4)

3

Swap the engine transport unit.
Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?
Swap the main drive (gears) unit.

The problem is in the mother
board or wiring harness.

Yes

Yes

MLO-003035

.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–49



Drum and Transport Area Jam FIP Continued (4 of 4)

2

Does the problem still exist?

Isolate the source of the
shingle feeding.

All
sources

Cassettes
only

LCIT/
duplex

only

Inspect/replace the LCIT
feed rollers.

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Swap the duplexer/LCIT
drive board.

Swap the LCIT feed unit.

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

Does the problem still exist?

4 Inspect/replace the upper and
lower cassette feed rollers.

Swap paper from the LCIT.

Swap the cassette feed unit.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Call support.

Low or high humidity can cause shingle
feeding. Low RH causes dry paper and

static cling. High RH causes the
paper stack to compress or compact.

To reduce shingle feeding:

Fan the paper stack to decompress
Turn the paper over to expose
a different side

Yes

MLO-003036

.

Move the paper from the middle
of the stack to the top. Paper
in the middle of the stack may
be less dry.

7–50 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



7.6.6 Engine Exit Jam FIP

Enter

YesNo

1

YesNo
Fusing unit rollers

Fusing unit stripper
fingers

Inspect the indicated paper path
for obstructions or damage.

Replace any damaged
components. Go on if
everything looks OK.

Swap the engine drive board.
Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Is any paper remaining in
the fusing unit rollers?

Closely inspect the fusing
unit and drive gears:

Gear teeth on
fusing unit and
engine drive gears

Replace any damaged
components.

Does the paper leave the
entrance rollers of the

exit transport unit?

Inspect/replace
the engine
timing belt
and gears
that drive
the exit

transport
unit.

MLO-003037

.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–51



Engine Exit Jam FIP, Continued (2 of 2)

1

Yes

The problem is in the mother
board or wiring harness.

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the paper go to the
correct selected paper path?

No

or the problem is in the wiring
harness or mother board.

Go to A

if the LCOT is the selected path.

Go to B

if the duplexer is the selected path.

ALCOT Path

Yes No

Place a sheet of paper in
the LCOT paper path, cover the

lower sensor, and initialize
the printer. Does the LCOT

indicator come on?

Swap the exit unit. Swap the LCOT.

board or wiring harness.

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

B

Yes No

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Swap the duplexer/LCIT
control board.Duplexer path

Insert a sheet of paper into
the vertical paper path of the

duplexer. Initialize the
  printer. Does the duplexer

transport indicator come on?

Swap the engine transport unit. Swap the duplex unit.

The problem is in the mother

Swap the exit transport unit,

MLO-003038

.

7–52 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



7.6.7 Duplex Transport Jam FIP

Enter

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Does the problem still exist?

Yes

Swap the duplexer/LCIT
control board.

Remove and inspect the duplex
unit. Repair or replace any

damage. If undamaged, swap
the duplexer unit.

The problem is in the
cabinet wiring harness.

MLO-003039

.

Fault Isolation Procedures 7–53





























































































































































































































































Appendix A

Recommended Spares List

This appendix lists the turbo PrintServer 20 and PrintServer 20
recommended spares, their associated part numbers, and ordering names.

Table A–1: Recommended Spares List

Description Part Number Ordering Name

PrintServer 20 Controller Board 54–17449–01 Controller Board

turbo PrintServer 20 Controller Board 54–20830–02 Controller Board

Optical Unit 29–27384–01 Optical Unit

Fork Gate Unit 29–27385–01 Ppr Fk Gate Unit

Transport Unit 29–27386–01 Trans Unit

Fusing Unit (100V) 29–27387–01 Fusing Unit:110V

Fusing Unit (200V) 29–27388–01 Fusing Unit:220V

Quenching Lamp 29–27403–01 Quench LED Unit

Low-Voltage Power Supply (100V) 29–27404–01 P.S. Unit:110V

Low-Voltage Power Supply (200V) 29–27405–01 P.S. Unit:220V

Cassette Paper Feed Unit 29–27352–01 Ppr Fd Unit

LCIT Feed Unit 29–27353–01 LCIT Fd Unit

Development Unit 29–27354–01 Devl Unit

Registration Roller Unit 29–27355–01 Reg Rlr Unit

Duplexer/LCIT Drive Board 29–27356–01 Tbl Drv Bd

Duplexer Unit 29–27357–01 Duplex Unit

Cabinet Paper Feed Unit 29–27358–01 Table Feed Unit

Operator Panel 29–27359–01 Op Pnl Unit

Engine Drive Board 29–27360–01 Eng Drv Bd

Recommended Spares List A–1



Table A–1 (Cont.): Recommended Spares List

Description Part Number Ordering Name

Mother Board 29–27361–01 Mother Bd

Cleaning Unit Sensor 29–27362–01 Sen/Set/Cln Unit

Left Cover Interlock Switch 29–27363–01 Intlk Swch, Lt Cvr

High-Voltage Power Supply 29–27364–01 Power Pack

OPC Drum Sensor 29–27365–01 Sen/Set/OPC Drm

Ozone Fan 29–27366–01 Fan, Mn:FAA06A24HC

Fusing Unit Interlock Switch 29–27367–01 Intlk Swch Fus Unt

Main Fan 29–27368–01 Process Fan Unit

Toner Overflow Switch 29–27369–01 Swch, Tnr Overflw

LCIT Right Side Cover 29–27370–01 Cover, Right LCIT

Zener Diode (Z6HV921) 29–27371–01 Znr Diode, Z6HV921

Development Drive Unit 29–27372–01 Dev Drive Unit

Photointerruptor Sensor (Toner Low
and Toner Cartridge)

29–27373–01 Photointrptr

OPC Drum Timing Belt (166XL) 29–27374–01 Tmng Belt:166XL

Main Drive Unit Timing Belt
(3M633)

29–27375–01 Tmng Belt:3M633

Main Motor 29–27376–01 Main Mtr Unit

Main Motor Drive Unit 29–27377–01 Main Drv Unit

Registration Clutch 29–27378–01 Clutch, Reg

Main Motor Drive Unit Pulley 29–27379–01 Pulley:21T

Development Unit Pulley 29–27380–01 Pulley:32T

Exit Unit Timing Belt (3M219) 29–27381–01 Tmng Belt:3M219

Pulley Assy/Fork Gate 29–27382–01 Plly Assy/F Gate

Fusing Unit Separation Pawl 29–27383–01 Sep Pawl/F Unit

Feed Roller 29–25102–00 Paper Feed Roller

Pick-Up Roller 29–25103–00 Pick-Up Roller

Separation Roller Assembly 29–27933–01 Sep Roller Assy

A–2 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide



Table A–1 (Cont.): Recommended Spares List

Description Part Number Ordering Name

Fusing Unit Heater Lamp (100V) 29–27394–01 Fusing Lamp 100V

Fusing Unit Heater Lamp (200V) 29–27395–01 Fusing Lamp 200V

Fusing Unit Thermistor (100V) 29–27396–01 Therm Fuse Assy 100V

Fusing Unit Thermistor (200V) 29–27485–01 Therm Fuse Assy 200V

Photointerruptor Sensor (Fork Gate
Unit and Paper Feed Unit)

29–27397–01 Photointrptr

Fork Gate Unit Timing Belt
(80S2M600)

29–27389–01 Tmg Belt:80S2M600

Fork Gate Solenoid 29–27390–01 Solenoid, Fk Gate

Photointerruptor Sensor (Fusing Exit) 29–27391–01 Photointrptr

Upper Paper Exit Tray 29–27392–01 Tray, Up Ex, LCOT

LCOT 29–27393–01 LCOT

LCIT 29–27399–01 LCIT

Drum Separation Pawl Solenoid
Assembly

29–27400–01 Solenoid, Drum Sep

Card Cage Fan 29–27484–01 Controller Fan

Development Drawer 29–27570–01 Devel Drawer Unit

Main Charger 29–28302–01 Main Charger

Transfer/Separation Charger 29–28385–01 T/S Charger

Cleaning Unit 29–28387–01 Cleaning Unit

LCIT Grippers 29–28856–01 LCIT Grippers

Development Unit Cover 29–28880–01 Devel Unit Cover

Development Drawer Side Rails 29–28992–01 Devel Drawer Rails

Main Fuse (110V) 12–31518–01 Fuse–15A, 125V

Main Fuse (220V) 12–31688–01 Fuse–220/240V

Mother Board Fuse 12–31762–01 Fuse–3.5A, 125V

300K Maintenance Kit (110V)
Development Unit
Fusing Unit (100V)
Paper Feed Rollers (3)

29–27401–01 Maintenance Kit–D1

Recommended Spares List A–3



Table A–1 (Cont.): Recommended Spares List

Description Part Number Ordering Name

300K Maintenance Kit (220V)
Development Unit
Fusing Unit (200V)
Paper Feed Rollers (3)

29–27402–01 Maintenance Kit–D2

Toner Kit:
Toner Cartridges

29–27421–01 Toner Kit (Kit A)

OPC Drum Kit:
OPC Drum
Shield Glass

29–27398–01 OPC Drum (Kit C)

A–4 PrintServer 20 and turbo PrintServer 20 Service Guide











Index

1501.0001 error message, 2–2, 7–11
300K maintenance message

See Field Service Maintenance
Required message

300K maintenance
cleaned components, 10–1
replaced components, 10–1

?54, 2–2, 7–11
A
Active jobs key, 3–3
Add paper message, 7–8
Assemblies missing error, 5–9

B
Background density, fixing, 8–15
Belts, inspecting, B–1
Black image, fixing, 8–5
Black line jitter, fixing, 8–23
Black lines, fixing, 8–27
Black spots, fixing, 8–25
Blinking indicators, 2–1
Blinking LEDs, 3–6
Blurred image, fixing, 8–8
Booting, 4–8

from ULTRIX, 3–6
from VMS, 3–6

Bootstrap program, 2–1
Broken type, fixing, 8–20

C
Cabinet exit unit feed jam, 7–47
Cabinet paper feed unit, removing,

9–16
Cable BA, 9–46
Cable BB, 9–46

Card cage fan, removing, 9–26
Cassette paper feed unit, removing,

9–8
Cassettes, selecting, 4–9
Cassette tray, maintenance, 10–14
Cleaning unit, 9–40
Cleaning Unit Full message, 7–8
Close front cover message, 7–7, 7–10
Close lower side door message, 7–7,

7–10
Close paper tray door message, 7–7,

7–10
Close upper side door message, 7–7,

7–10
CN114, 9–6
CN116, 9–29
CN118, 9–6
CN122, 9–29
CN403, 9–16
CN404, 9–14
CN405, 9–14
CN408, 9–18
CN409, 9–18
Contrast switch, 3–2
Controller board, 9–2

revision level, B–4
Controller board counters, resetting,

4–4
Controller board LEDs

during normal operation, 3–4
with a fatal error, 3–4

Controller board self-test, 4–1
running it continuously, 4–3
running it once, 4–3

Controller board switches, 3–6
Controller board test pattern, 4–7,

8–1

Index–1



Controller board test pattern (Cont.)
printing, 4–5

Copyright message, 2–3
Countdown numbers, 2–1

D
DESTA, 9–5
DESTA bracket, 9–5
Development drawer

cleaning, 10–2
removing, 9–38

Development motor cable,
disconnecting, 9–49

Development motor unit
parts of, 9–47
removing, 9–35, 9–47

Development unit, 9–40
Development unit release lever,

9–35
Diagnostic error codes, 7–5
Diagnostic error messages

format, 6–2
DIP switches, 9–54
Dirty edges, fixing, 8–29
Dirty second side, fixing, 8–30
Distorted image, fixing, 8–9
Down-line loading, 2–2
DPS100, 3–7

setting, 3–8
DPS101, 3–7

switch settings, 3–8
Drive belt, 9–55
Drive board LED, 3–6
Drive board switchpack, 3–7
Drive pulley, 9–55
Drum and transport area jam, 7–47
Drum change sensor screw, 9–51
Duplexer/LCIT drive board

removing, 9–54
revision level, B–4
switches, 3–7

Duplexer jam, 7–44
Duplexer unit, removing, 9–18
Duplexer unit status, 5–5

Duplex transport jam, 7–53

E
Engine drive board, 9–2

revision level, B–4
Engine drive board command buffer,

5–10
Engine drive board test pattern, 4–1

printing, 4–5
Engine drive board tests, 4–5
Engine exit and duplex jam, 7–44
Engine exit and LCOT jam, 7–44
Engine exit jam, 7–51
Engine fault status, 5–4
Error logging facility, 7–39
Ethernet address

during bootstrap, 2–2
Ethernet tests, 4–3
Event logging facility, 7–39
Exit transport screws, 9–20

F
Faded image, fixing, 8–13, 8–21
Failing FRU codes, 6–2
Fatal errors, 2–1
Fault isolation procedures

See FIPs
Fault status, 5–4
Feed exit jam, 7–44
Feed roller, removing, 10–14, 10–17
Field account, B–1
Field replaceable units

See FRUs
Field Service Maintenance Required

message, 6–2, 7–8, 10–1
Field Test Mode

entering commands, 3–3, 4–2
exiting, 4–9
invoking, 4–1

Filled characters, fixing, 8–17, 8–20
Filter kit, 1–3
FIPs, 7–1
Firmware revision levels, 2–1, B–4

Index–2



Fork gate unit, removing, 9–20
Front panel errors, fixing, 7–12
Front panel messages, 7–6
FRUs

location of, 1–3
ordering names, 1–3
part numbers, 1–3

Fusing unit
releasing, 10–8
removing, 9–31

Fusing unit release lever, 9–31,
10–8

G
General status

bit status, 5–3
Graphic display

function, 3–2
Green indicators, 3–2
Grounding clip, 9–15

H
Hardware Error xx, Call Field

Service message, 7–6 to 7–7
High-voltage cables, 9–46
High-voltage power supply,

removing, 9–46

I
Idler arm screw, 9–56
Image density, fixing, 8–3, 8–4
Image density problems, 8–30
Image density sensor, removing,

9–49
Image shift

determining, 3–8
Indicators, paper jam, 7–36
Input/output tray indicators, 3–2
Input trays, selecting, 4–9
Input tray status, 5–7
Insert paper cassette message, 7–7
Interface bracket cables,

disconnecting, 9–29

Interlock error
description, 6–4

Interlock Error x message, 7–8
Intermittent paper jams, 7–36

K
Keypad, 3–2

L
LANCE test, 4–3
Large capacity input tray

See LCIT
Large capacity output tray

See LCOT
LCD display

changing the contrast, 3–2
function, 3–2

LCIT
cleaning, B–3
feed roller, 10–17
inspecting, B–3
maintenance, 10–17
prefeed roller, 10–17
removing, 9–11
selecting, 4–9
separation roller, 10–17

LCIT fault status, 5–5
LCIT feed unit, 9–11

removing, 9–15
LCIT jam, 7–44
LCOT

cleaning, B–3
inspecting, B–3
removing, 9–6
selecting, 4–9

LEDs, 6–2
blink rate, 3–6
controller board, 3–4
decoding, 3–4
voltage, 3–4

Light emitting diode
See LEDs

Loading PrintServer message, 2–2

Index–3



Local area network controller
exerciser

See LANCE test
Lower cassette, selecting, 4–9
Low print density, 8–30
Low-voltage power supply, 3–4

removing, 9–45
replacing, 9–45

M
Magnification, fixing, 8–18
Main drive unit, removing, 9–55
Main fan, removing, 9–42
Main motor, removing, 9–58
Maintenance

300K, 10–1
Maintenance log

printing, B–1
storing, B–1

Maintenance philosophy, 1–1
Maintenance requests, clearing, 4–4
Memory board, 9–2
Memory subtest, 4–3
Messages

diagnostic error, 6–2
on the operator panel, 6–1, 7–6

Mother board, removing, 9–28
Motor status, 5–7

N
Network interface exerciser

See NIE test
NIE test, 4–3
Nonprinting test, 4–1
Nth status bytes

definition, 5–1
settings, 5–1

O
Off-line state, 3–3
OPC drum, 9–40

covering, 9–48

Open cabinet door, raise duplex
transport guide message, 7–7,
7–10

Open cover status, 5–6
Open Side Tray message, 7–8
Operator panel

clearing, 4–4
elements, 3–1
in Field Test Mode, 3–1
in Operational Mode, 3–1
removing, 9–4
updating, 4–4

Operator panel keys, 3–3
Operator panel test, 4–4
Optical cable, disconnecting, 9–24,

9–30
Optical unit, removing, 9–22
Output Tray Full message, 7–8
Output trays, selecting, 4–9
Ozone filter, 1–2
Ozone filter cartridge, 9–60
Ozone filter fan cables, 9–59
Ozone filter fans, removing, 9–59

P
Paper damamge, fixing, 8–11
Paper feed cable, disconnecting,

9–49
Paper jams

fixing, 7–36
isolating, 7–36
types of, 7–36

Paper mismatch error, 5–10
Paper output tray error, 5–8
Paper path indicators, 3–2, 7–36
Paper path sensors, 7–36
Part numbers

FRUs, 1–3
recommended spares list, A–1
tool kit, 1–3
vacuum, 1–3

Pattern 0103, 8–45
Pattern B, 4–8, 8–44
Paused state, 3–3

Index–4



Paused state (Cont.)
invoking, 3–3

Pause key, 3–3
Perform User Maintenance message,

6–2, 7–8
Power panel FIP, 7–4
Power supply, 3–4

checking, 3–4
Power up, 2–1
Prefeed roller, removing, 10–14,

10–17
Print density, fixing, 8–14
Print engine

displaying its status, 4–4
initializing, 4–4

Print engine drive board, 3–6, 9–2
revision level, B–4
switches, 3–7

Print engine drive board tests, 4–5
Print engine is in warmup state

message, 7–6
Print engine status, displaying, 4–4
Printer interface test, 4–4
Printing test, 4–1
Print quality

checking, 8–1
fixing, 8–30 to 8–45

Processor subtest, 4–3
PSU error signal, 5–4

Q
Quench lamp, B–3
Quench lamp, removing, 9–42
Query byte bits, 5–1
Query Mode, 4–4

invoking, 5–1
status, 5–10

R
Random paper jams, 7–36
Rear cover, removing, 9–5
Rear panel T switch, 3–3
Recommended spares list

See RSL

Red indicators, 3–2
Registration and cassette feed path

jam, 7–46
Registration clutch, removing, 9–57
Registration jam, 7–44
Registration roller unit

cleaning, 10–6
components, 10–6
removing, 9–36
replacing, 9–36

Reinsert lower cassette message,
7–7

Reinsert upper cassette message,
7–7

Remote error logging facility, 7–39
Repetitive marks, fixing, 8–7
Replace OPC drum message, 7–8
Replace toner cartridge message,

7–8
Resume key

in Operational Mode, 3–3
in Single Job Mode, 3–3

Rollers, inspecting, B–1
Rounding, 5–3
RSL, A–1

S
Self-test diagnostic, 2–1
Sensors, paper jam, 7–36
Separation pawl

cleaning, 10–5
Separation roller

removing, 10–14, 10–17
Set paper size dial message, 7–11
Shield glass, removing, 9–22
Side tray, selecting, 4–9
Single job mode, 3–3
Skewed image, fixing, 8–19
Smudged image, fixing, 8–8
Snap-ring, 9–21
Software initialization, 2–3
Start FIP, 7–4
Start-up page, 2–3
Subtests, 3–4

Index–5



Supplies needed key, 3–3
Switch 4, 3–6

T
TCC, B–1
Temperature too high POWER

DOWN IMMEDIATELY!
message, 7–7

Test key, 3–3
Test page, printing a single-sided,

3–3
Test pattern 0103, 8–1
Test pattern B, 4–8, 8–1
Test patterns, 4–1

printing, 4–5, 8–1
Test set-up key

in a Paused state, 3–3
in a Ready state, 3–3

Test set-up mode
invoking, 3–3

Timing belt, 9–55
Toner cartridge sensor cable, 9–50
Toner low sensor cable, 9–50
Toner spills, 1–2
Toner spots, fixing, 8–10
Total call concept

See TCC
Transfer/separation charger,

removing, 9–38
Transport arm, 9–21
Transport unit

cleaning, 10–12
removing, 9–33

Transport unit belt, 10–12
Transport unit cable

disconnecting, 9–33, 10–10
locating, 10–10
removing, 10–11

Tray errors
description, 6–5
types of, 6–5

U
Uneven print density, 8–30
Upper cassette, selecting, 4–9
User maintenance status, 5–9

V
Vacuum, 1–3
Voltage LEDs, 3–4

W
Warm-Up status

bit status, 5–3
White line jitter, fixing, 8–22
White lines, fixing, 8–6, 8–28
White spots, fixing, 8–24
White voids, fixing, 8–26
Wrong size paper in lower cassette

message, 7–10
Wrong size paper in paper tray

message, 7–10
Wrong size paper in upper cassette

message, 7–10

Index–6


	Title Page
	Contents
	Preface
	1.Introduction
	Maintenance philosophy
	Maintenance prerequisites
	Safety considerations
	FRUs & locations

	2.Power-Up Process
	3.Switches & Indicators
	Operator Panel
	Power supply
	Controller board
	Print Engine board
	Duplex/LCIT board

	4.Field Test Mode
	5.Query Mode
	6.Messages
	Operational
	Diagnostic
	Interlocks
	Tray error messages
	Miscellaneous

	7.Fault Isolation Procedures
	Start FIP
	Power/panel FIP
	Error Messages
	List
	Front panel unit error
	Print engine CPU error
	Development motor error
	Main motor error
	Low voltage pwr sply error
	Cover interlock error
	Laser diode power error
	Polygon motor error
	Detector pulse missing
	Fuser temperature too low
	Fuser temperature too high
	Fuser thermistor broken
	LCIT/Duplex CPU error
	LCIT motor error
	LCIT/Duplex communication error
	Print engine front cover open
	LCOT cover is open
	Print engine side cover open
	LCIT cover open
	Duplex transport guide unlatch
	Upper cassette motor error
	Lower cassette motor error
	LCOT lower offset motor error
	LCOT upper offset motor error
	Upper/lower cassette missing
	Upper/lower cassette empty
	LCIT empty or paper not at operating height
	Side output tray is not set error
	Upper/lower output tray full
	Side output tray full
	Development unit absent
	OPC drum unit absent
	Cleaning unit absent
	Fusing unit absent
	Failed to reset maintenance counter
	Fail to clear "Replace OPC Drum" message
	Cleaning unit full
	Protocol timeout error
	Upper/Lower Cassette paper size error
	LCIT paper size error
	LCIT dial wheel incorrectly set
	LCIT paper misplaced
	Time out error - boot failure...retry...
	Fatal error - boot failure

	Paper jam FIPs
	Jam FIP director list
	Remote error logging facility
	"Jam first occurred"messages
	Registration & cassette feed path jam FIP
	Cabinet exit jam FIP
	Drum & transport area jam FIP
	Engine exit jam FIP
	Duplex transport jam FIP


	8.Print Quality
	Checking print quality
	Print Quality FIPs
	Image density evenness
	Blank image
	Black image
	White lines, bands or faded areas
	Repetitive marks
	Blurred or smudged image
	Distorted or wavy image
	Random toner spots or clusters
	Paper damage 
	Solid area density
	Density evenness
	Background density
	Resolution filling
	Resolution
	Magnification
	Skew
	Legible character
	Character edge fade
	White line jitter
	Black line jitter
	White spot
	Black spot
	White void
	Black line
	White line
	Dirty edges
	Dirty second side

	Pattern B
	Pattern 0103

	9.Removal/Replacements
	Engine Drive, Controller & Memory pcbs
	Operator panel
	Rear cover
	LCOT
	Cassette paper feed unit
	LCIT
	LCIT feed unit
	Cabinet paper feed unit
	Duplexer unit
	Fork gate unit
	Optical unit
	Card cage fan
	Motherboard
	Fusing unit
	Transport unit
	Development unit
	Registration roller unit
	Development drawer
	Main fan
	LVPS
	HVPS
	Development motor unit
	Duplex/LCIT drive pcb
	Main drive unit & drive belt
	Registration clutch
	Main motor
	Ozone filter fans

	10.300K Maintenance
	Cleaning development drawer
	Cleaning transport unit
	Replacing cassette feed etc rollers
	Replacing LCIT feed etc rollers

	A.Spares List
	B.Total Call Concept Procedures
	Index

